

Ramsey County

15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, MN 55102 651-266-9200

Request for Board Action Details

File #: 2023-195

Type: Administrative Item Status: Passed

In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 5/23/2023 Final action: 5/23/2023

Title: Sale of the Ramsey County Care Center Property to NUWAY Alliance

Sponsors: Property Management

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Purchase and Sale Agreement, 2. Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/23/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass

Sponsor: Property Management

Title

Sale of the Ramsey County Care Center Property to NUWAY Alliance

Recommendation

- 1. Approve the sale of and Purchase and Sale Agreement for the Ramsey County Care Center property on Parcel #142922320001 with NUWAY Alliance, 2217 Nicollet Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN, 55404, in the amount of \$5,250,000.
- 2. Authorize the County Manager to create a Holding Project as a project budget in the 2023 Capital Projects Fund.
- 3. Authorize the County Manager to approve and execute the Purchase and Sale Agreement, settlements, closing documents, and other related real estate documentation associated with the disposition of the Ramsey County Care Center (Parcel #142922320001), in a form approved by the Ramsey County Attorney's Office.
- 4. Authorize the County Manager to execute amendments that do not have a financial impact on the disposition of the Ramsey County Care Center (Parcel #142922320001).
- 5. Authorize the County Manager to create a Ramsey County Care Center Closure Project within the Property Management budget.
- 6. Authorize the County Manager to reallocate up to \$340,000 from the Ramsey County Care Center 2022-2023 Capital Improvement Program Project budget to the Ramsey County Care Center Closure Project for one-time costs to complete the closure activities.
- 7. Approve the closure of the Ramsey County Care Center Capital Improvement Program Projects, with the remaining balances directed to the Capital Improvement Program contingent account.

Background and Rationale

On March 1, 2022, *The Future of the Ramsey County Care Center* was presented at a Ramsey County Board workshop. The County Manager recommended the closure of the facility due to challenges posed external environmental factors that would not dissipate, and a recognition that uncertainty over the Ramsey County Care Center would remain an ever-present issue for residents and staff under potential lease scenarios.

File #: 2023-195, Version: 1									
employed by Ramse alternative care. Per	ey County were able rsonal property throu offset the loss of rev	e to find alternativughout the facility enue from operati	e positions, and re was subsequently ions. Property Man	y closed. Staff wishing to maining clients were able sold, with revenue gene nagement assisted in the ncility.	e to find rated from				
its deferred mainten was held to conside	ance have presenter r an offer and count Iliance were establis	ed challenges to the eroffer for the sal shed. Thereafter,	hese efforts. On Ma e of the property. T a letter of intent wa	The unique nature of the arch 14, 2023, a closed rather terms for pursuing a sas successfully negotiate and next 60 days.	neeting sale of the				
longer required for t within Property Man	heir requested purp agement for the one ale is recommended	oses. Reallocatio e-time costs asso l. The remaining p	n of up to \$340,000 ciated with closure projects are recomi	ects totaling \$2,365,861 at 0 of these funds to a new e of the facility and parcel mended to be closed with	project				
County Goals (Che	eck those advanced Prosperity	,	portunity						
Racial Equity Impa The racial equity im		nknown.							
Community Partici There is no commun ☑ Inform			arcel. □ Collaborate	□ Empower					
Improvements budg	et. Revenue receive al Projects Fund. Re	ed from the dispose equests for use of	sition will be depos	ed in the county's 2023 C sited into a Holding Projec ented to the Ramsey Co	ct in the				
\$2,366,000 will be p	eartially reallocated to in the amount of \$3	o fund the capital 340,000, with the	project associated	amsey County Care Cent d with closure of the Ram es to be transferred to the	sey				
	ne Ramsey County			in General Fund Reserve (Resolution B2023-059).					
		•		evelop or consider offers	or				

counteroffers for the purchase or sale of real property known as the Ramsey County Care Center in Maplewood, MN.

On March 8, 2022, the Ramsey County Board approved the County Manager's recommendation to close the Ramsey County Care Center (Resolution B2022-074).

Attachments

1. Purchase and Sale Agreement with NUWAY Alliance